MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

CHAP. 229.

Chapter 229.

An act to prevent the taking or destroying of Fish in Hobbs' Mill-Pond, in the town of Farmington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Penalty for taking fish in Hobbs'

Sect. 1. If any person or persons shall take or destroy any mill-pond for two fish in Hobbs' Mill-Pond, between said Hobbs' mill-dam and the Twin Bridges, so called, situate in the town of Farmington, for the term of two years from the passage of this act, or shall, after the expiration of said term, except in the months of June and March, in each year, take or destroy any fish in said mill-pond, said person or persons shall forfeit for each fish so taken or destroyed, the sum of three dollars, to be recovered by complaint or action for debt, one-half to the use of the town where the offence is committed, and one-half to the person prosecuting therefor.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1876.

Chapter 230.

An act to amend "an act relating to the City Schools of Bangor," approved February eighteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of Feb. 18, 1875, amended.

Sect. 1. Section one of "an act relating to the City Schools of Bangor," approved February eighteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, is hereby amended by inserting after the words "shall consist of," in the second line thereof, the following words: 'not less than three nor more than,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Superintending school committee of Bangor, num-ber of, established

'SECT. 1. The superintending school committee of the city of Bangor shall consist of not less than three nor more than seven members, to be elected by the city council.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1876.